
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEVEN ROSENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

HUALAPAI INDIAN NATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Arizona**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
DARYL MANHART,
Counsel of Record
THEODORE A. JULIAN, JR.
MELISSA IYER
BURCH & CRACCHIOLO, P.A.
702 E. Osborn Rd., Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85014
(602) 274-7611
DManhart@bcattorneys.com

Attorneys for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. The Decision Below Is Consistent with Almost Two Centuries of this Court's Jurisprudence Upholding Tribal Sover- eignty	5
II. Petitioner's Claim that the Release He Signed Constitutes an Implied Waiver by the Tribe of Its Immunity Is Absurd	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beecher v. Mohegan Tribe of Indians</i> , 918 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2007).....	10
<i>Bittle v. Bahe</i> , 192 P.3d 810 (Okla. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v.</i> <i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>Demontiney v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v.</i> <i>South Carolina Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	9
<i>Filer v. Tohono O'odham Nation Gaming Enter.</i> , 129 P.3d 78 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	10
<i>Foxworthy v. Puyallup Tribe of Indians Ass'n</i> , 163 P.3d 53 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Gilbert v. DaGrossa</i> , 756 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>In re SRC Holding Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)</i>	5, 6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)</i>	5
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game, 433 U.S. 165 (1977)</i>	6, 7, 10
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Superior Court, 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 773 (Ct. App. 2001)</i>	10
<i>Rosenberg v. Hualapai Indian Nation, 2009 WL 757436 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2009)</i>	1
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)</i>	5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)</i>	14
<i>Tribal Smokeshop, Inc. v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribes ex rel. Tribal Council, 72 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Tex. 1999)</i>	10
<i>Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino, 71 Cal. App. 4th 632 (1999)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R., 314 U.S. 339 (1941)</i>	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. USF&G Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	6

STATUTES AND RULES

25 U.S.C. § 81	8
25 U.S.C. § 450	7, 8, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1451	7
25 U.S.C. § 2701	12
28 U.S.C. § 1245	1
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 13
88 Stat. 77.....	7
88 Stat. 2203.....	7
114 Stat. 46.....	8
114 Stat. 711	8
2000 U.S.C.C.A.N. 573	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	13, 16

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 7.4.....	4
